revenues and direct expenses for the three months ended April 25, 2014 and the three months ended July 25, 2014 (Note 2). These unaudited pro forma
condensed combined statements of operations do not give effect to any potential cost savings or other operating efficiencies that could result from the
acquisition, nor any non-recurring expenses resulting from the transaction.

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are presented for illustrative purposes only. The unaudited pro forma adjustments
are based upon available information and assumptions that ILS Holdings believes are reasonable, directly attributable to the acquisition, and factually
supportable. These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not purport to represent what the consolidated results of operations
or financial position of ILS Holdings would actually have been if the acquisition had occurred on the dates referred to above, nor do they purport to
project the results of operations or financial position of ILS Holdings for any future period or as of any date.

Integra LifeSciences Holdings Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
June 30, 2014
(amounts in thousands)

  ILS Holdings
Medtronic

MicroFrance   Adjustments  Note   Pro Forma
Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 137,160   $ 65   $ (59,798)  a,b,c   $ 77,427
Accounts receivable, net  118,262   6,314   (6,314)  b   118,262
Inventories, net  223,632   4,521   (756)  a,b   227,397
Deferred tax assets  48,349   —   —   48,349
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  36,758   17   5,628  a,b   42,403
Total current assets  564,161   10,917   (61,240)   513,838
Property, plant & equipment, net  206,668   1,259   2,416  a,b   210,343
Intangible assets, net  422,009   —   34,700  a   456,709
Goodwill  354,977   9,150   8,285  a,b   372,412
Deferred tax assets  6,422   —   —   6,422
Other assets  8,786   —   —  a   8,786

Total assets  $ 1,563,023   $ 21,326   $ (15,839)   $ 1,568,510

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity:
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable, trade  $ 47,004   $ 1,238   $ (1,238)  b   $ 47,004
Deferred revenue  4,411   —   —   4,411
Accrued compensation  36,595   2,000   (2,000)  b   36,595
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities  38,892   1,410   2,204  a,b   42,506
Total current liabilities  126,902   4,648   (1,034)   130,516
Long-term borrowings under senior credit facility  421,875   —   —   421,875
Long-term convertible securities  209,096   —   —   209,096
Deferred tax liabilities  81,540   —   1,006  a   82,546
Other liabilities  34,380   1,235   (55)  a,b   35,560
Total liabilities  873,793   5,883   (83)   879,593

Stockholders’ Equity:
Common stock and paid-in capital, net of treasury
stock  399,390   15,443   (15,443)  b   399,390
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)  1,853   —   —   1,853
Retained earnings  287,987   —   (313)  c   287,674
Total stockholders’ equity  689,230   15,443   (15,756)   688,917

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 1,563,023   $ 21,326   $ (15,839)   $ 1,568,510

Integra LifeSciences Holdings Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Year Ended December 31, 2013
(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

  ILS Holdings
Medtronic MicroFrance

(3)   Adjustments  Note   Pro Forma

Total revenue, net  $ 836,214   $ 34,341   $ 870,555

Costs and expenses:
  Cost of goods sold  334,085   14,496   713  (1),(5)   349,294
  Research and development  52,088   544   52,632
  Selling, general and administrative  394,250   4,966   1,678  (1)   400,894
  Intangible asset amortization  12,697   —   12,697
Goodwill impairment charge  46,738   —   46,738
Total costs and expenses  839,858   20,006   2,391   862,255

Operating income (loss)  (3,644)   14,335   (2,391)   8,300

Interest income  443   —   443
Interest expense  (19,788)   —   (19,788)
Other income (expense), net  (1,801)   —   (1,801)
Income (loss) before income taxes  (24,790)   14,335   (2,391)   (12,846)

Income tax expense (benefit)  (7,813)   —   4,264
(6),(7)

  (3,549)

Net income (loss)  $ (16,977)   $ 14,335   $ (6,655)   $ (9,297)

Net income (loss) per common share:
  Basic  $ (0.60)   $ (0.33)
  Diluted  $ (0.60)   $ (0.33)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
  Basic  28,416   28,416
  Diluted  28,416   28,416

Integra LifeSciences Holdings Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Six-month period ended June 30, 2014
(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

  ILS Holdings
Medtronic MicroFrance

(4)   Adjustments   Note   Pro Forma

Total revenue, net  $ 446,410   $ 17,826   $ —   $ 464,236

Costs and expenses:
  Cost of goods sold  169,359   7,324   357   (1),(5)   177,040
  Research and development  26,312   243   26,555
  Selling, general and administrative  223,591   2,688   688   (1),(2)   226,967
  Intangible asset amortization  6,018   —   6,018
Total costs and expenses  425,280   10,255   1,045   436,580

Operating income  21,130   7,571   (1,045)   27,656

Interest income  120   —   120
Interest expense  (10,524)   —   (10,524)
Other income (expense), net  435   —   435
Income before income taxes  11,161   7,571   (1,045)   17,687

Income tax expense  4,130   —   2,330   (6),(7)   6,460

Net income  $ 7,031   $ 7,571   $ (3,375)   $ 11,227

Net income per common share:
  Basic  $ 0.22   $ 0.35
  Diluted  $ 0.21   $ 0.34

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
  Basic  32,339   32,339
  Diluted  32,796   32,796

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1.  Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

For the pro forma condensed combined balance sheet, the $61.6 million purchase price has been allocated based on management’s preliminary estimate of the
fair values of the Medtronic MicroFrance assets to be sold and liabilities assumed as of October 27, 2014. Certain elements of the purchase price allocation